Stamp (Amendment) Bill

Table of Contents

Bill No: 52/1965

Read the first time: 13th December 1965

Long Title

Enacting Formula

- 1 Short title and commencement
- 2 Amendment of section 2
- 3 Amendment of section 4
- 4 Amendment of section 7
- 5 Amendment of section 35
- 6 Amendment of section 51
- 7 Amendment of Schedule A
- 8 Miscellaneous amendments

THE SCHEDULE

Explanatory Statement

Expenditure of Public Money

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

Stamp (Amendment) Bill

Bill No. 52/1965

Read the first time on 13th December 1965.

An Act to amend the Stamp Ordinance (Chapter 170 of the Revised Edition).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:—

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Stamp (Amendment) Act, 1965, and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Amendment of section 2

- 2. Section 2 of the Stamp Ordinance is hereby amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "the Colony or in the Federation of Malaya" appearing at the end of the definition of "contract note" therein and substituting therefor the word "Singapore";
 - (b) by deleting the words "in any part of the British Commonwealth" appearing at the end of the definition of "marketable security" therein;
 - (c) by deleting the expression "the Colony or in British, Dominion, Indian, colonial or foreign currency" appearing at the end of the definition of "money" therein and substituting therefor the words "Singapore or in any other currency"; and
 - (d) by deleting the definition of "stock" appearing therein and substituting therefor the following:—
 - ""stock" includes any share in the capital stock or funded debt of a company, corporation or society in Singapore or elsewhere and stocks or funds of the Government or of any other Government or country;".

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

Amendment of section 4

- **3.** Subsection (1) of section 4 of the Stamp Ordinance is hereby amended:
 - (a) by deleting the expression "the Colony after the thirty-first day of October, 1929" appearing at the end of paragraph (a) thereof and substituting